## 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1772 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, after line 4, insert:

## 1.3 "Section 1. LAKE VERMILION-SOUDAN UNDERGROUND MINE STATE PARK; 1.4 SECONDARY UNIT DESIGNATION.

- 1.5 The commissioner of natural resources must manage the area within the statutory
- 1.6 boundary of Lake Vermilion-Soudan Underground State Park that is located south of State
- 1.7 Highway 169 as a secondary unit within the state park, as authorized in Minnesota Statutes,
- 1.8 section 86A.08. The secondary unit must be designated a state recreation area and managed
- 1.9 in a manner consistent with Minnesota Statutes, section 86A.05, subdivision 3. In addition
- 1.10 to other activities authorized within Lake Vermilion-Soudan Underground Mine State Park,
- 1.11 the commissioner must permit ingress and egress on designated routes by off-highway
- 1.12 vehicles, as defined in Minnesota Statutes, section 84.771, into campgrounds and overnight
- 1.13 facilities developed south of State Highway 169."
- 1.14 Page 1, line 9, after the period, insert "<u>Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes</u>, section
- 1.15 <u>16C.33</u>, the Soudan Mine shaft rehabilitation project must be permitted to use design-build
- 1.16 and is exempt from utilizing the required designer selection board process in Minnesota
- 1.17 Statutes, section 16C.33, subdivision 5, and from any requirement for a minimum number
- 1.18 of proposals."
- 1.19 Page 1, line 10, delete "<u>2021</u>" and insert "<u>2</u>023"
- 1.20 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references
- 1.21 Amend the title accordingly